
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 16 April 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Alex Coley

Councillor George Crawford
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Jean Steer MBE
Councillor Mike Teasdale

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 7 February 2019 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 48)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2018/19.

5. DRAFT ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/2019  (Pages 49 - 64)

This report presents the draft annual internal audit report 2018/2019.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  (Pages 65 - 92)

This report introduces the Internal Audit Plan and Charter for 2019/20.

7. COMPLIANCE WITH THE SURVEILLANCE CAMERA CODE OF PRACTICE  
(Pages 93 - 96)

This report provides a progress update on work to make the Council’s street 
scene CCTV system compliant with the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice.

8. ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 97 - 106)

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2018/19 and draft work programme 2019/20.



11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 7 February 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Alex Coley, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Jean Steer MBE), Humphrey Reynolds, Mike Teasdale and 
Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor George Crawford)

In Attendance:  Lorna Raynes (Client Manager) (RSM Risk Assurance (Internal 
Auditor)) (Items 24-27 only)

Absent: Councillor Alex Clarke, Councillor George Crawford and Councillor 
Jean Steer MBE

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), 
Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer)

24 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

In agreeing the Minutes, the Committee noted the following matter:

a) Minute 22 b). A report had not yet been presented to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee regarding development of residential 
accommodation in South Street.

27 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2018/19. The following assignments had been finalised by the Auditor and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 7 
February 2019

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

were detailed within the report: Homelessness; Venues Management; Treasury 
Management; Project Management (Simply Weekly, Cemetery Extension, 
Ebbisham Exit); Continuous Assurance Quarter 2; Midland HR iTrent System. 

The following matters were considered:

a) Continuous Assurance Quarter 2 – Backlog of Tree Inspections. The 
Committee noted the update provided within the report, and requested a 
further update regarding the plan to address the backlog of inspections. It 
was noted that Officers would provide an update on the matter at the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

b) Midland HR IT system governance review – version control/system 
upgrades. The Committee noted the management actions recommended 
by the Auditor’s findings and requested an update on version control and 
upgrades to the system. It was noted that the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance would email Members of the Committee 
with an update following the meeting.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) To receive the latest internal audit progress report for 2018/19.

28 PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received a report outlining progress made on the implementation 
of internal audit recommendations. The report detailed that during 2018/19 thirty 
recommendations had been followed up, and provided an update on the status 
of each. 

The following matter was considered:

a) Relocation of ICT server equipment. The Committee was informed that 
server equipment had been relocated to the Town Hall following the 
Council’s exit from its previous datacentre arrangements. The Committee 
was informed that appropriate fire suppression and air conditioning 
facilities were in place for the equipment.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted progress made on the implementation of 
outstanding high and medium internal audit recommendations from the 
2017/18 audit programme and other outstanding recommendations.

29 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2018 TO 2019 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2018/19 as at the end of December 2018.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 7 
February 2019

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matter was considered

a) 24 South Street. The Committee noted that targets to present reports to 
Strategy and Resources Committee regarding the development of 
residential accommodation and letting of the ground floor for commercial 
occupation of 24 South Street were listed as Red status. The Committee 
also noted that the update on these targets did not identify an anticipated 
timescale for their completion.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Noted the status of all 66 Key Priority Targets as at the end of December 
2018 shown at Annexes 1 and 2.

(2) Considered the latest performance update for those targets assigned amber 
and red status as at the end of December 2018 set out at Annex 2 and 
identified the following area of concern:

 Development of residential accommodation and commercial 
occupation of 24 South Street. The Committee noted that these 
projects were behind schedule and that the update on them did 
not detail the future work plan or timescale for their completion. 

30 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Committee received a report updating it on its work programme 2018/19.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the current position of its work programme 
2018/19 attached at Annex 1 to the report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.27 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report
Annex 2 - Update on Tree Inspections and 
Cyber Security Audit (Exempt from 
publication on the grounds that it relates to 
the business affairs of the Council)

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
Reports and Minutes of meetings of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee: 19 
April 2018, 22 November 2018 and 7 
February 2019

Report summary

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2018/19.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Receives the latest internal audit progress report for 2018/19 attached at 
Annex 1.

(2) Notes the update regarding the backlog of tree inspections and the 
update on implementation of the cyber security audit recommendations 
attached at Annex 2. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include the requirement to monitor 
the implementation of recommendations from both the internal and 
external auditors.

2.2 The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was endorsed at the meeting of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee on the 19 April 2018.  
Progress made against the plan was reported to the Committee in 
November 2018 and February 2019.

3 Audit Plan 2018/19

3.1 Some further progress has been made against the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19 since the last meeting of the Committee.  A summary of the latest 
position is shown in the table below and in RSM’s internal audit progress 
report attached at Annex 1.  Sixteen audits have been finalised this year 
to date, including the Cyber Security audit carried forward from 2017/18.

3.2 Two additional audits have been included 
[...]
al 0 0 2

Risk Management 16 April 2019 Substantial 0 1 0

22 Nov 2018 Quarter 
1 Report

Advisory 0 1 0

7 Feb 2019    
Quarter 2 Report

Advisory 0 0 0

Continuous Assurance

Quarters 3 and 4      
In progress

Follow Up In progress

Landlord Responsibilities 
(health and safety checks) 

16 April 2019 Reasonable 1 0 0

Contract Management One day training delivered 7 February 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

3.5 At the last meeting, the Committee requested that a further update on the 
plan to address the backlog of tree inspections highlighted in the 
Continuous Assurance audits of quarters one and two be brought to this 
Committee.  An update from the Head of Planning is detailed at Annex 2. 

3.6 At the meeting of 22 November 2018, the Committee requested that an 
update on the implementation of the cyber security audit 
recommendations be provided to this meeting. As detailed in the 
presentation to the Committee, completion of the actions of this review are 
dependent on the completion of migrating to the new infrastructure. The 
progress on the infrastructure migration and an update on the agreed 
management actions has been provided by the ICT Manager at Annex 2. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no financial or manpower implications within this report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of the 
report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Council is part of the East Surrey Internal Audit Consortium but this 
partnership will cease on 31 March 2019 when the Council will enter into a 
new agreement independently with Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

7.2 Those 2018/19 audits yet to be reported to this Committee will be 
presented to the Committee at its next meeting in June.  With the audit 
plan nearly complete, a draft Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 has 
been included on this Agenda.  The final year end assurance report for 
2018/19 will be presented in June 2019. 

7.3 The new contract with Southern Internal Audit Partnership will commence 
on 1 April 2019. The Internal Audit Strategy for 2019/20 is reported 
separately to this Committee. 

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The internal audit service forms a statutory part of the Council’s internal 
control.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to note the latest internal audit progress report 
for 2018/19 and the updates on tree inspections and cyber security as 
requested by the Committee.  

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 

16 April 2019 
 
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed.  
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party.

Page 1 of 29

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 

 

  Epsom And Ewell Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  

CONTENTS 

 
1 Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................... 2 
2 Looking ahead .............................................................................................................................................................. 3 
3 Other matters ...............................................................................
[...]
ement going 
forward. 

Sept 2019 G Mctaggart 

Page 28 of 29

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



 

  Epsom and Ewell BC Risk Management 15.18/19  

Ref Control Adequate 
control 
design 
(yes/no) 

Controls 
complied 
with 
(yes/no) 

Audit findings and implications Priority Action for management Implementation 
date 

Responsible 
owner 

changes to corporate 
risk arrangements 
and strategic risk.   

• Communicate risk 
management 
information to ensure 
it is understood. 

moderating and leading on 
organisational risk management.  

Page 29 of 29

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

DRAFT ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/2019

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1- Draft Annual Internal Audit Report 
2018/2019

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Report summary

This report presents the draft annual internal audit report 2018/2019.

Recommendation (s)

(1) The Committee is asked to receive the draft Annual Internal Audit Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Annex 1).

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 Internal audit services during 2018/19 have been provided by RSM.  In 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of 
Internal Audit is required to provide an annual opinion based upon, and 
limited to, the work performed on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s risk management, control and governance 
processes.  This opinion contributes to the Council’s A
[...]
, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP will accept no responsibility or liability in 
respect of this report to any other party and shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expense of whatsoever nature 
which is caused by any person’s reliance on representations in this report. 
 
This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save 
as otherwise permitted by agreed written terms), without our prior written consent. 
 
We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  
 
RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 
6th floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB. 

 

Mike Cheetham 
RSM 
Third Floor, One London Square, Cross Lanes, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 1UN 

T +44 (0)1483 307000 
M +44 (0)7800 617204 
Mike.Cheetham@rsmuk.com  

 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 64

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Internal Audit Plan  2019/20
Annex 2 – Internal Audit Charter 2019/20

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agenda and Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 22 November 2018

Report summary

This report introduces the Internal Audit Plan and Charter for 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Endorses the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1.

(2) Approves the Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 as set out at Annex 2. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The internal audit work programme is designed to review and evaluate the 
risk management, control and governance arrangements that the Council 
has in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives.  It also identifies, assesses and manages the risks to achieving 
those objectives. 

2 Background

2.1 Internal Audit provides the Council through the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee with an independent and objective opinion on risk 
management, control and governance. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

2.2 RSM has provided internal audit services to Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council as part of a consortium from 2005 until the end of March 2019.  
Each year RSM attended the Committee and presented their draft internal 
audit strategy for the following year.  The Chief Finance Officer and the 
Leadership Team were consulted during its preparation.

2.3 Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) became the Council’s internal 
auditors on 1 April 2019 for a four year period.  In preparation for this first 
year of operation, SIAP’s Head of Internal Audit and Assistant Head of 
Internal Audit have been liaising closely with the Council’s Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance and the Chief Finance Officer.  Meetings 
and discussions have been held with all members of the Council’s 
Leadership Team, including the Chief Executive.   

2.4 Following these discussions, SIAP has developed an Internal Audit Plan 
for the next three years and which encompasses a specific plan for 
2019/20.  A copy of the Internal Audit Plan is attached at Annex 1.  

2.5 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require all internal audit 
activities to implement and retain a Charter.  The Internal Audit Charter for 
2019/20 is attached at Annex 2. This Charter sets out the purpose, 
authority and responsibilities for the internal audit services at the Council.  
Approval of the Charter is a responsibility of this Committee.

3 Proposals

3.1 It is proposed that the Committee endorses the Internal Audit Plan 
attached at Annex 1 subject to any amendments identified as important to 
cover risks not adequately addressed.  The Committee is also asked to 
approve the Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 attached at Annex 2.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The audit days within the plan are 199 which can be funded from the 
agreed budget.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The work of internal audit is critical 
to ensuring the Council has an effective and robust set of internal controls 
in place.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The work of SIAP conforms to the Institute of Internal Auditors’ 
professional standards and is in accordance with the International 
Professional Performance Framework.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

Page 66

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 No implications for the purpose of this report. 

7 Partnerships

7.1 This is the first year that SIAP has acted as the Council’s internal auditors.  
A representative from SIAP will attend the Committee during the year and 
update the Committee on audit work undertaken against the plan. 

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Internal Audit has an independent and objective consultancy role to help 
line managers improve risk management, governance and control.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The proposed internal audit coverage for 2019/20 is based on the 
Council’s needs as assessed by SIAP in consultation with the Leadership 
Team.

9.2 It is recommended that the Committee endorses the Plan, subject to any 
modifications agreed with the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance at the meeting and approves the Internal Audit Charter 
2019/20.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan 
 

2019-20 / 2021-22 
 

Epsom & Ewell Boro
[...]


COMPLIANCE WITH THE SURVEILLANCE CAMERA CODE OF 
PRACTICE 

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Surveillance Camera Commissioner: 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice
Report and Minutes of Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 
February 2017

Report summary

This report provides a progress update on work to make the Council’s street scene 
CCTV system compliant with the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the committee notes the progress in ensuring compliance with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The provision of a street scene CCTV system in the major towns in the 
Borough contributes to the achievement of the Council’s Key Priorities of 
“Supporting our Community” and “Supporting Businesses and our Local 
Economy” 

2 Background

2.1 Although added to in the years since, the core of the street scene CCTV 
system was installed in the mid 1990s.  The system comprises 20 
cameras, 16 of them in Epsom town centre with two each in Ewell and 
Stoneleigh.

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

2.2 Legislation applies requirements to the management of surveillance 
cameras generally, and the Surveillance Camera Commissioner has 
produced a Code of Practice for surveillance cameras.

2.3 At the 9 February 2017 meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee, it was reported that Officers were due to complete a 
self-assessment against the requirements of the Code and to submit this 
to the Commissioner.

2.4 Although the Surveillance Camera Commissioner’s Office indicates the 
self-assessment was received, they cannot locate it on their files.  Owing 
to the personnel changes within the Council’s Community Safety team, it 
has not been possible to 
[...]
hip 
between Surrey Police and Epsom & Ewell Borough Council.  Going 
forward, the shared responsibilities in this area dictate a strong 
partnership approach will continue to be required including, if necessary, 
partner local authorities.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Should serious shortcomings remain unaddressed, there is a risk of 
Information Commissioner sanctions with resultant financial and 
reputational implications.

8.2 A significant unjustifiable loss of the CCTV asset may result in an increase 
in crime and disorder, loss of public confidence and affect partner 
relations.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 In the event that Surrey Police withdraw from CCTV monitoring, significant 
decisions are likely to be required in the forthcoming year about what 
future monitoring arrangements are viable, together with any need to 
undertake a renewal of the technology.

9.2 The outcome of the self-assessment will be used to formulate an action 
plan which will be adjusted as necessary in light of developments in the 
future monitoring arrangements.

9.3 A further report will be presented in April 2020 updating the Committee on 
progress.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Annual Report
Annex 2 – Draft Work Programme 2019/20

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agendas and Minutes of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 19 June 
2018, 22 November 2018 and 7 February 
2019.
Constitution of Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council

Report summary

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2018/19 and draft work programme 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Approves the Annual Report 2018/19 attached at Annex 1; 

(2) Authorises the Head of Policy, Performance and Governance in 
consultation with the Chairman to make appropriate amendments or 
additions to the Annual Report 2018/19 as a result of business transacted 
at this meeting;

(3) Notes the draft work programme 2019/20 attached at Annex 2. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The work of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has the 
potential to cut across all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  It does, however, 
impact the Key Priority Managing our Resources in particular.

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

2 Background

2.1 Article 6 within Part 2 of the Constitution requires the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee to report annually to the Council on its 
workings and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate.  

3 Proposals

3.1 It is proposed that the Committee approves the Annual Report 2018/19 
attached at Annex 1 and agrees that the Head of Policy, Performance 
and Governance in agreement with the Chairman make such 
amendments and/or additions necessary to reflect the outcome of the 
current meeting.

3.2 It is also proposed that the Committee notes the draft work programme 
2019/20 attached at Annex 2.  This draft work programme has been 
designed to meet the audit and scrutiny responsibilities of the Committee.  
It will be subject to consideration and approval of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee in 2019/20 which may choose to further 
develop its scope.  

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no financial or manpower implications for the purpose of this 
report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no legal implications for the purpose of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no particular sustainability policy implications for the purpose of 
this report.  Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership is a 
responsibility of the Committee.

7 Partnerships

7.1 There are no particular partnership implications for the purpose of this 
report.

Page 98

Agenda Item 8



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
16 April 2019

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee will need to consider 
its Annual Report at its April meeting in order for Council to receive it this 
current year.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to consider and approve its Annual Report 
2018/19 attached at Annex 1 for submission to Council as required by 
Article 6 of the Constitution and to note the draft work programme 2019/20 
attached at Annex 2.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19

1. Introduction

1.1 This Annual Report provides Council with an overview of the work of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee undertaken during 2018/19.  

1.2 Over the course of the year, the work of the Committee was undertaken by its 
ten members.  Attendance at the four formal meetings of the committee across 
the year is set out in the table below.  

Member Actual Attendance at 
Meetings*

Nominated 
Substitute*

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman) 3
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice Chairman) 3
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE 3
Councillor Alex Clarke 2
Councillor Alex Coley 3
Councillor George Crawford 2 1
Councillor Rob Geleit 3
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 3
Councillor Jean Steer 1 2
Councillor Mike Teasdale 2 1

(* To be updated following April 2019 meeting)

1.3 In June 2018 the Committee considered and agreed its work programme for 


Minutes of the meeting


14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 16 April 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman); Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Alex Coley and Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance:  Neil Pitman (Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) (SIAP 
(Internal Auditor)) (Items 31-35 only) and Lorna Raynes (Client Manager) (RSM Risk 
Assurance (Internal Auditor)) (Items 31-34 only)

Absent: Councillor Alex Clarke, Councillor George Crawford, Councillor Rob Geleit, 
Councillor Jean Steer MBE and Councillor Mike Teasdale

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Phil 
Gall (ICT Manager) (Items 31-34 only), Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) 
and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

31 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February 2019 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

34 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan 
for 2018/19.

The following matter was considered:

a) Update on Cyber Security Internal Audit Report. The ICT Manager 
provided the Committee with an update on actions taken in response to 
the Internal Audit Report on Cyber Security, and the unrelated recent 
website outage experienced by the Council. Following a question from a 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 16 April 
2019

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

member of the Committee regarding arrangements for communicating 
with Councillors during events such as the website outage, the Head of 
Policy Performance and Governance informed the Committee that officers 
would review the approach taken. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Received the latest internal audit progress report for 2018/19 attached at 
Annex 1 to the report.

(2) Noted the update regarding the backlog of tree inspections attached at 
Annex 2 to the report and expressed its concern over the lack of progress, 
and also noted the update on implementation of the cyber security audit 
recommendations attached at Annex 2 to the report. 

35 DRAFT ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/2019 

The Committee received a report presenting the draft annual internal audit report 
2018/2019.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee received the draft Annual Internal Audit Report for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 attached at Annex 1 to the report.

The Committee noted that this was the last meeting at which a representative of 
RSM would be present, as the Council’s Internal Audit contract was now held by 
the Surrey Internal Audit Partnership. The Committee expressed its thanks to 
RSM for its work on the Council’s behalf.

36 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

The Committee received a report introducing the Internal Audit Plan and Charter 
for 2019/20. Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced 
the Audit Plan for 2019/20 and provided an overview of the Partnership’s 
structure and client portfolio.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Endorsed the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 as set out at Annex 1.

(2) Approved the Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 as set out at Annex 2. 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 16 April 
2019

16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

37 COMPLIANCE WITH THE SURVEILLANCE CAMERA CODE OF PRACTICE 

The Committee received a report providing a progress update on work to make 
the Council’s street scene CCTV system compliant with the Surveillance Camera 
Code of Practice.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the committee noted the progress in ensuring compliance with the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice.

38 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report presenting its Annual Report for 2018/19 and 
draft work programme 2019/20.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Approved the Annual Report 2018/19 attached at Annex 1 to the report; 

(2) Authorised the Head of Policy, Performance and Governance in consultation 
with the Chairman to make appropriate amendments or additions to the 
Annual Report 2018/19 as a result of business transacted at this meeting;

(3) Noted the draft work programme 2019/20 attached at Annex 2 to the report. 

39 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman expressed his thanks to Officers and Members of the Committee 
for their work and support over the past year. The Committee thanked the 
Chairman for his hard work on its behalf and way in which he had chaired its 
meetings over the same period.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)


